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1. Stages of the fitness to practise process

The General Osteopathic Council (GOsC) has a duty under the 
Osteopaths Act 1993 to investigate concerns about osteopaths.

We receive concerns about osteopaths 
from a variety of sources, including:

• patients
• members of the public
• employers
• registrants
• referrals from other regulators

Patient concerns continue to be the main 
source of complaints about registered 
osteopaths. Through our fitness to practise 
processes we have a duty to identify 
whether a concern about a registered 
osteopath is a legitimate matter that needs 
to be investigated. The fitness to practise 
procedures are designed to protect the 
public and are not intended to serve as a 
general complaints resolution process.

The GOsC has three statutory 
committees:

• The Investigating Committee 
carries out the initial scrutiny of 
complaints about osteopaths, and 
decides whether the osteopath 
has a case to answer.

• The Professional Conduct 
Committee hears cases 
involving criminal convictions or 
allegations against an osteopath’s 
conduct or competence. If the 
committee finds the allegation 
is well founded, it imposes an 
appropriate and proportionate 
sanction on the osteopath.

• The Health Committee considers 
cases where an osteopath is 
alleged to be in poor physical or 
mental health. Appropriate action 
is taken in the interests of the 
public and the osteopath.
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Each committee meeting or hearing is 
attended by a legal assessor – a legally 
qualified person who provides the 
committee with advice on matters of law 
and procedure. 

Any of our fitness to practise committees 
can impose an interim suspension order 
on an osteopath, if they feel it necessary 
to protect the public in a case involving 
serious allegations. 

An interim suspension order suspends 
the osteopath’s registration pending the 
investigation and outcome of the hearing.

Screeners
The Regulation Department reviews all 
the concerns received and conducts an 
initial risk assessment to ensure there is 
no immediate risk to public protection. We 
gather as much information as possible 
at this initial stage before referring the 
concern to a ‘Screener’ (an osteopath 
member of the GOsC Investigating 
Committee). As part of our information 
gathering, we usually seek additional 
information or clarification from the 
person raising the concern. If the person 
raising the concern does not provide the 
further information within 42 days of the 
request, the papers will then be referred 
to a Screener with a recommendation 
for closure on the basis that there 
is insufficient relevant and credible 
supporting material.

If we do receive the information, the case 
is passed to the Screener who reviews 
the concern to determine whether it is 
capable of amounting to an allegation 
under the Osteopaths Act. In reaching 
a decision, the Screener can refer to 
‘threshold criteria’ to help decide whether 
an activity complained about constitutes 
unacceptable professional conduct, which 

is ‘conduct which falls short of the standard 
required of a registered osteopath’.

If the Screener decides that the GOsC 
has no power to investigate the concern 
against the osteopath, the matter is 
referred to a Lay Screener to review 
the documentation and the Screener’s 
decision. If they both agree, the matter can 
be closed. If they disagree, then the matter 
is referred to the Investigating Committee.

Investigating Committee
The Investigating Committee (IC) meets 
in private to consider cases that have 
been referred to them by a Screener. The 
Committee considers whether there is a 
case to answer against the osteopath in 
question and takes the threshold criteria 
into account when making its decision.

If the IC decides there is no case to 
answer, the case will be closed.

The IC may determine that it has 
insufficient information in order to 
fairly consider the matter and adjourn 
consideration in order to obtain additional 
information.

If the IC decides there is a case to answer, 
a hearing will be arranged before the 
GOsC’s Professional Conduct Committee 
or Health Committee, if the matter 
concerns a registrant’s health.

Professional Conduct 
Committee
The Professional Conduct Committee 
(PCC) consists of three members:

• lay Chair 

• osteopath

• lay member.
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A legal assessor is also present to assist 
the Committee on any legal matters that 
may arise during a hearing.

Hearings are usually held in public 
and members of the public can attend. 
However, depending on the nature of the 
case, there may be occasions when part or 
all of the hearing must be held in private.

When considering a case, the Committee’s 
decision-making process is in three stages:

1. Findings of fact

 The Committee will consider whether 
it finds the facts alleged against an 
osteopath proved. Some of the facts 
may be admitted by the osteopath 
and other facts may be in dispute. The 
Committee will consider the disputed 
facts and decide whether it is more 
likely than not that they happened. 
This is known as the ‘balance of 
probabilities’.

 If the Committee does not find any 
of the facts proved, the case will be 
concluded. Where it finds some or all 
of the facts proved, the hearing will 
proceed to the next stage.

2. Finding on allegation

 Once the findings of fact have been 
announced, both parties (the GOsC’s 
Case Presenter and the Registrant) 
will be invited to make submissions on 
unacceptable professional conduct or 
professional incompetence or whether 
a criminal conviction is material to the 
practice of osteopathy. This is a matter 
for the PCC’s judgement and is not a 
matter of proof.

 The Committee will hear and consider 
the submissions and will retire in 
private to consider its findings. When 
a decision has been reached, the 
parties will be invited into the hearing 
room and the Chair will announce the 
Committee’s decision.

3. Finding on sanction

 If the Committee determines that 
the facts amount to unacceptable 
professional conduct or professional 
incompetence, or that a criminal 
conviction is material to the practice 
of osteopathy, it will then hear any 
additional submissions by both parties 
regarding the allegations. It will also 
take account of submissions made by 
each party on the sanction to impose.

The Committee will consider the evidence 
in private and decide which sanction to 
impose. Once it has reached a decision, 
the parties will be invited into the hearing 
room and the Chair will announce the 
sanction.

If the Committee finds an allegation 
against an osteopath is well-founded, it 
must impose one of four sanctions on the 
osteopath:

• admonishment 

• imposition of conditions on the 
osteopath’s practice

• suspension from the Register

• removal from the Register.

Health Committee
The Health Committee (HC) can impose 
only conditions of practice or a suspension 
in cases where it finds that the osteopath’s 
fitness to practise is seriously impaired 
because of their physical or mental 
condition.

Committee hearings usually take place in 
private and consist of three members:

• lay Chair

• osteopath

• lay member.

A legal assessor and a medical assessor 
are also present to assist with legal and 
medical matters.
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Concern received by the GOsC

Gather information

Screener considers the papers

Refer to Investigating Committee

Investigating Committee

Refer to Professional Conduct 
Committee or Health Committee

Health Committee

Allegation 
not well 
founded

Admonishment
Conditions 
of practice

Suspension Removal
Allegation 
not well 
founded

Conditions 
of practice

Suspension

Professional Conduct Committee

No case to 
answer – advice

No case to answer
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2. Investigations and hearings 2018-19

Investigating Committee 
During the 12 months from 1 April 2018 to 
31 March 2019, the GOsC’s Investigating 
Committee met eight times and considered 
58 cases. It concluded that 34 of those 
cases should be heard by the Professional 
Conduct Committee. It adjourned eight 
cases and in a further 15 cases it found 
no case to answer. One case was stayed 
following a decision by the Professional 
Conduct Committee in a separate case 
to remove the registrant’s name from the 
register.

In three cases, the complaint was 
sufficiently serious for the Investigating 
Committee to impose an interim 
suspension order pending a final hearing.

Health Committee Decisions
There were no cases heard by the Health 
Committee in 2018 to 2019.

Professional Conduct 
Committee Decisions
From 1 April 2018-31 March 2019 there 
were 40 hearings. The Professional 
Conduct Committee (PCC) made a final 
decision in 30 cases, of which 28 related 
to unacceptable professional conduct and 
two related to criminal convictions. 

The Committee removed five osteopaths 
from the register. Six osteopaths were 
suspended from practice. Eight osteopaths 
were admonished by the Committee. No 
findings were made against the osteopaths 
concerned in nine cases and these were 
closed with no further action.

The PCC decided to impose conditions of 
practice on one osteopath. This decision 
was overturned following an appeal by the 
osteopath.

The PCC decided to cancel one hearing 
under Rule 19 of the Professional Conduct 
Committee (Procedure) Rules 2000, which 
allows for the cancellation of hearings in 
exceptional circumstances.

In five cases, the complaint was sufficiently 
serious for the PCC to impose an interim 
suspension order pending a final hearing.

50

40

30

20

10

0

Investigating
Committee

Professional
Conduct

Committee

Health
Committee

Number of meetings and hearings 2017-18 2017-18
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Interim Suspension order 
hearings 
The Investigating Committee, Professional 
Conduct Committee and Health Committee 
can impose a suspension order on a 
registrant for an interim period if there is 
a real risk to members of the public. The 
table below shows how many interim 
suspension order (ISO) hearings took 
place, and the number of ISOs imposed, 
from April 2018 to March 2019.

Who makes complaints?
The GOsC receives concerns from a 
variety of sources. The highest number 
of complaints come from patients or 
those who have engaged the services 
of the osteopath. The GOsC also 
receives complaints from colleagues 
and employers. In some cases, concerns 
come to the attention of the GOsC without 
an identifiable complainant. In these 
circumstances, the GOsC’s Registrar 
becomes the complainant.

Committee

Investigating 
Committee ISOs 
applied  for

Professional 
Conduct Committee 
ISOs applied for

Health Committee 
ISOs applied for

Number of ISOs 
applied for

4

5

1

Number of ISOs 
imposed

2

5

1

Number of 
undertakings

0

0

0

25

20

15

10

5

0

Complaints Received 2018-19

Self-referral Registrar Employer Patient/
Service User

Other 
Osteopath

Anonymous Other

Complaints Received
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How quickly do we process 
complaints? 
The Investigating Committee, Professional 
Conduct Committee and Health Committee 
can impose a suspension order on a 
registrant for an interim period if there is 
a real risk to members of the public. The 
table below shows how many interim 
suspension order (ISO) hearings took 
place, and the number of ISOs imposed, 
from April 2018 to March 2019.

Committee

Investigating Committee

Professional Conduct Committee

Median time from receipt of formal 
complaint to decision

14 weeks (target = 16 weeks)

50 weeks (target = 52 weeks)
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3. Professional Conduct Committee 
 decisions 2018-19

This report of the General Osteopathic Council’s Professional  
Conduct Committee covers substantive hearings concluded during  
the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019.

Source of 
complaint

Self-referral

Registrar

Patient/Service 
User

Date of  
Decision

17 May 2018

4 June 2018

6 June 2018

Outcome

Admonishment

Admonishment

Admonishment

Summary

On 18 May 2016, Mr Nicolaou 
accepted a police caution for 
possessing controlled drugs of Class 
B – cannabis / cannabis resin

Mr Lewis acted to the potential 
detriment of patients in that he was 
registered as an osteopath from 1 
May 2017 to 3 October 2017 without 
professional indemnity insurance 
cover. Mr Lewis failed to inform the 
GOsC that insurance cover had 
ceased to be in force. Mr Lewis’s 
actions were misleading and lacked 
integrity. 

On or around 11 December 2014, Mr 
Sneddon informed Patient A that 
he would be a good candidate for 
Intervertebral Differential Dynamics 
(IDD) therapy and he:
• did not provide adequate and/

or accurate information about IDD 
therapy to Patient A

• did not obtain valid consent from 
Patient A

Osteopath

Michael 
Nicolaou

4132

Paul Lewis

5579

James 
Sneddon

2003

It is produced in accordance with the 
Osteopaths Act 1993, Section 22(13) and 
(14), which requires the Committee to 
publish a report setting out the names of 
those osteopaths in respect of whom it 
has investigated allegations and found 
the allegations to be well founded. Issues 
involving osteopaths’ fitness to practise 

are an integral part of the GOsC’s duty 
to regulate the profession and thereby 
protect the public and the profession’s 
reputation. The information contained in 
this report provides a valuable resource 
to osteopaths on the high standards 
of conduct and proficiency required to 
maintain registration as an osteopath.
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Source of 
complaint

Date of  
Decision

Outcome SummaryOsteopath

Patient/Service 
User

Other

Other

14 June 2018

3 July 2018

10 September 
2018

Suspension for 
a period of 6 
months

Suspension for 
a period of 12 
months

Removal

On 11 November 2016, Mr Lakhani’s 
conduct towards Patient A 
transgressed professional boundaries 
in that he did not offer Patient A a 
chaperone.

On 8 December 2016, Mr Lakhani’s 
conduct towards Patent A was 
inappropriate and transgressed 
professional boundaries in that he:
• touched Patient A in an intimate 

area
• failed to explain to Patient A why he 

needed to touch an intimate area 
• failed to get Patient A’s consent to 

touch an intimate area
• did not offer Patient A a chaperone

In December 2016, Ms Olson 
behaved inappropriately towards  
Ms A in that she:
• told Ms A “you aren’t leaving” or 

words to that effect 
• reached into Ms A’s car 
• grabbed Ms A’s wrists
• pulled Ms A’s arms above her head
• tried to get the keys from Ms A
• squeezed Ms A’s hand with the 

keys in

Mr Handoll did not respond 
adequately to a concern raised with 
him by the GOsC and did not take 
any steps to ensure that certain 
treatment claims made on his 
osteopathic website were compliant 
with the UK Code of Non-broadcast 
Advertising, Sales Promotion and 
Direct Marketing (CAP Code) issued 
by the Advertising Standards 
Authority (ASA).   

The ASA Council made a ruling, 
published on its website on 26 July 
2017, in relation to Mr Handoll’s 
website the effect that this breached 
the CAP Code; and 

(Continued on next page)

Bipinchandra 
Lakhani

712

Marietta Olson

7631

Nicholas 
Handoll

526
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Registrar

Registrar

Patient/Service 
User

8 October 
2018

20 September 
2018

16 October 
2018

Suspension for 
a period of 3 
months

Suspension for 
a period of 3 
months

Suspension for 
a period of 3 
months

Mr Handoll failed to remove and/or 
amend the advertising on his website 
following the ASA Council Ruling at 
the request of the CAP compliance 
team

Ms Sturgeon practised as an 
osteopath from 18 October 2017 to 
9 January 2018 without professional 
indemnity insurance cover.

By not having professional indemnity 
insurance Ms Sturgeon acted to the 
potential detriment of patients treated 
by her during the relevant period and 
she thereby placed such patients  
at risk.

Ms Sturgeon’s conduct was 
misleading, lacked integrity and was 
dishonest.

On 26 May 2017, Ms Davies was 
suspended from her role as a tutor 
at an osteopathic institute while an 
investigation was carried out into her 
behaviour.

Ms Davies failed to inform the GOsC 
straightaway about her suspension. 

Ms Davies sat as an osteopathic 
member of the Professional Conduct 
Committee for three hearings during 
the period of her suspension by the 
osteopathic education institute. 

Ms Davies’s conduct demonstrated 
a lack of integrity and she acted in a 
manner which brought the GOsC into 
disrepute.

On 12 March 2018, Mr Comfort 
treated Patient A. During this 
appointment his conduct towards 
Patient A was insulting in that he:

(Continued on next page)

Kimonie 
Sturgeon

8254

Tracy Davies

1574

Michael 
Comfort

875

Source of 
complaint

Date of  
Decision

Outcome SummaryOsteopath
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Patient/Service 
User

Self-Referral

Patient/Service 
User

18 October 
2018

29 October 
2018

2 November 
2018

Admonishment

Admonishment

Removal

• stated “no wonder you’re like this”
• mocked Patient A’s use of the word 

‘banter’
• stated “you need to learn to be 

nice”

On 21 May 2017, Ms Brannan treated 
Patient A and she:
• did not adequately explain the 

treatments she intended to provide
• did not ask Patient A for her 

consent

On 14 June 2017, Ms Brannan treated 
Patient A and she:
• did not adequately explain Patient 

A’s diagnosis to her
• did not adequately explain the 

treatment she intended to provide
• did not ask Patient A for her 

consent

On 25 May 2017, Ms Weech was 
convicted at Wimbledon Magistrates 
Court for failing to provide specimens 
of breath for analysis when 
suspected of having driven a vehicle 
while under the influence of alcohol.

Between April and November 
2017, Mr Charles treated Patient 
A. During this period, Mr Charles’ 
conduct towards Patient A 
breached professional and personal 
boundaries and was sexually 
motivated in that he:
• did not offer Patient A a chaperone
• asked Patient A about her 

relationship status
• made inappropriate sexual 

comments and jokes to Patient A
• touched Patient A in intimate areas 
• made a suggestive sexual noise to 

Patient A
• hugged and kissed Patient A
• asked Patient A to remove her 

leggings
• held Patient A by the neck

Jane  
Brannan

3452

Rachel  
Weech

9137

Max Charles

9425

Source of 
complaint

Date of  
Decision

Outcome SummaryOsteopath
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Patient/Service 
User

Registrar

Registrar

15 November 
2018

15 November 
2018

11 December 
2018

Removal

Admonishment

Admonishment

Mr Kern treated Patient A between 
March 2006 and August 2007. 
During this time his conduct towards 
Patient A  transgressed professional 
and sexual boundaries in that he:
• pursued and conducted a sexual 

relationship with Patient A
• engaged in sexual activity with 

Patient A during treatment sessions
• invited Patient A to his house and 

engaged in sexual activity with her 
there

In November 2008 Mr Kern 
attempted to re-establish a personal 
relationship with Patient A by inviting 
her to his house.

Ms Long practised as an osteopath 
from 4 to 30 January 2018 without 
professional indemnity insurance 
cover. Ms Long failed to inform the 
GOsC that insurance cover had 
ceased to be in force. 

Ms Long treated patients despite 
not having appropriate professional 
indemnity insurance. 

Ms Long’s actions were misleading 
and demonstrated a lack of integrity.

Ms Lyons practised as an osteopath 
from 1 September 2017 to 26 
March 2018 without professional 
indemnity insurance cover. During 
the relevant period Ms Lyons knew 
that in holding herself out to the 
public as a registered osteopath, she 
was required to hold professional 
indemnity insurance.

Ms Lyons acted to the potential 
detriment of patients treated by her 
and placed such patients at risk. By 
reason of these matters Ms Lyon’s 
conduct was misleading.

Michael Kern

2050

Karen Long

7394

Julie Lyons

3469

Source of 
complaint

Date of  
Decision

Outcome SummaryOsteopath
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Registrar

Self-Referral

Registrar

Patient/Service 
User

7 January 
2019

10 January 
2019

5 February 
2019

20 March  
2019

Suspension for 
a period of 3 
months

Removal

Removal

Admonishment

Between 14 December 2016 
and 8 March 2017, Mr Eaton was 
responsible for online references 
which referred to him as holding a 
Master’s degree in Osteopathy when 
he knew he did not hold such a 
degree.

Mr Eaton’s conduct demonstrated 
a lack of integrity and was also 
dishonest

On 30 November 2017, Mr Mirza  
was convicted at Southwark Crown 
Court for:
• creating a false or misleading 

impression, contrary to section 
397(3) of the Financial Services and 
Markets Act 2000

• creating a false or misleading 
impression, contrary to section 90 
of the Financial Services Act 2012

• publishing false or misleading 
statements by a company director 
contrary to section 19(1) of Theft Act 
1968

Between 27 May 2016 and 10 
September 2018, Ms Treadaway 
failed to engage with the GOsC’s 
fitness to practise process in that she 
failed to acknowledge or respond to 
correspondence from the GOsC.

On 11 May 2018, prior to treating 
Patient A, Mr Winder failed to carry 
out an adequate assessment prior to 
providing osteopathic treatment.

At the same appointment, he 
asked Patient A where she was 
from. This was not relevant to her 
treatment, culturally insensitive and 
inappropriate.

On 16 May 2018, when Patient A 
called to discuss her symptoms Mr 
Winder hung up the telephone on her 
which was unprofessional. 

Oliver Eaton

8557

Muhammad 
Mirza

877

Elizabeth 
Treadaway

6857

Sam Winder
5075

Source of 
complaint

Date of  
Decision

Outcome SummaryOsteopath
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Review Hearings

Osteopath

Tracy Davies

1574

Kimonie Sturgeon

8254

Date of review

15 January 2019

16 January 2019

Order requiring review

Finding of unacceptable 
professional conduct 
leading to a suspension 
order in September 2018

Finding of unacceptable 
professional conduct 
leading to a suspension 
order in October 2018

Outcome of review

The suspension order 
imposed in September 
2018 to run its course 
and expire on 18 January 
2019

The suspension order 
imposed in September 
2018 to run its course 
and expire on 7 February 
2019
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4. Updates

The GOsC has added to its guidance 
for the decision-makers in its fitness to 
practise cases. Following initial drafting, 
feedback on each practice note was sought 
from a range of stakeholders as part of 
our pre-consultation engagement. Both 
practice notes were then consulted on 
more widely and the consultations were 
published on our websites and promoted 
by press releases, articles in The Osteopath 
magazine and items in the GOsC news 
bulletin for osteopaths. Consultation 
responses were taken into account in 
publishing the final practice notes.

Rule 8: Consensual Disposal
Guidance on the consensual disposal of 
fitness to practise cases referred for a 
hearing (osteopathy.org.uk/news-and-
resources/document-library/about-the-
gosc/pcc-practice-note-disposal-of-
proceedings-using-the-procedure) is 
updated and modified from the previous 
practice note and was published in 
February 2018

Rule 19: Rule 19 Cancellation  
of a Hearing 

Rule 19 (osteopathy.org.uk/news-and-
resources/document-library/fitness-to-
practise/rule-19-cancellation-of-a-hearing-
practice-note) enables either the GOsC 
or the registrant to make an application to 
the Professional Conduct Committee to 
conclude the case without a final hearing. 
The guidance was published in July 2019.

https://www.osteopathy.org.uk/news-and-resources/document-library/fitness-to-practise/rule-19-cancellation-of-a-hearing-practice-note/
https://www.osteopathy.org.uk/news-and-resources/document-library/fitness-to-practise/rule-19-cancellation-of-a-hearing-practice-note/
https://www.osteopathy.org.uk/news-and-resources/document-library/fitness-to-practise/rule-19-cancellation-of-a-hearing-practice-note/
https://www.osteopathy.org.uk/news-and-resources/document-library/about-the-gosc/pcc-practice-note-disposal-of-proceedings-using-the-procedure/
https://www.osteopathy.org.uk/news-and-resources/document-library/about-the-gosc/pcc-practice-note-disposal-of-proceedings-using-the-procedure/
https://www.osteopathy.org.uk/news-and-resources/document-library/about-the-gosc/pcc-practice-note-disposal-of-proceedings-using-the-procedure/
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